The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

By-law Number 19-05-1174

## A by-law to acquire certain lands and dedicate for road purposes, lands being part of Lots 22 and 23 in Concession 2 in the former Township of Ross and now in the Township of Whitewater Region – Firehall Lane

**Whereas,** lands described as Part of Lots 22 and 23, Concession 2 in the Township and designated as Parts 1 to 7 inclusive and Parts 11 to 15 inclusive on Plan 49R-9049 have been used for many years as a public road; and

**Whereas** the said lands designated as Parts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 13 on Plan 49R-9049 have been registered in the names of private owners and the remaining Parts 6, 7, 11, 12, 14 and 15 on Plan 49R-9049 have been registered in the name of the Township; and

**Whereas** the said private owners have conveyed the lands designated as Parts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 13 on Plan 49R-9049 to the Township for the purposes of road dedication; and

**Whereas** the Township, pursuant to Section 31(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001 as amended, enacts this by-law to dedicate as a public road lands designated as Parts 1 to 7 inclusive and Parts 11 to 15 inclusive on Plan 49R-9049 as a public road;

## Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- That the conveyance to the Township of the lands described as Part of Lots 22 and 23 Concession 2 in the Township and designated as Parts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 13 on Plan 49R-9049 be accepted and hereby dedicated as a public road.
- 2. That the lands described as Part of Lots 22 and 23 Concession 2 in the Township and designated as Parts 6, 7, 11, 12, 14 and 15 on Plan 49R-9049 are hereby dedicated as a public road.
- 3. This by-law shall not take effect until a certified copy has been registered in the Registry Office for the Land Titles Office of Renfrew.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 29<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2019

mini TATE

Michael Moore, Mayor

**Carmen Miller, Clerk**